

# **DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE**

#### **DRS 21325**

## **Summary Decision of Independent Expert**

**Carsmart Oxford** 

and

**Tulip Trading Company Limited** 

#### 1. The Parties:

Complainant: Carsmart Oxford

Address: 24 Sycamore Road

Oxford

Oxfordshire

Postcode: OX2 9EJ

Country United Kingdom

Respondent: Tulip Trading Company Limited

Address: Dixcart House Fort Charles

Charlestown

**Nevis** 

Postcode: 00000

Country: Saint Kitts and Nevis

## 2. The Domain Name(s):

carsmartoxford.co.uk

I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nomic complaint to the respondent in accordance with p 4 of the Procedure.		
Rights		
The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction in respect of a name or mark, which is identical Domain name.	•	
Abusive Registration		
The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfac	tion, shown tha	t
the Domain name (s) ("carsmartoxford.co.uk"	") is an Abusiv	Э
Registration.		
Other Factors	√ Yes □ No	
I am satisfied no other factors apply which summary decision unconscionable in all the circuit		Э
	√ Yes 🗆 No	

**Notification of Complaint** 

**3.** 

## 8. Decision

I grant the Complainant's application for a summary decision. In accordance with paragraph 5f of the Procedure, the domain name (s) will therefore be transferred to the Complainant.

Signed Niall Lawless Dated 29<sup>th</sup> May 2019